who meet eligibility requirements.  These benefits are accounted for under “Compensation” and “Plan Accounting”
accounting guidance.  The measurement of pension and postretirement benefit obligations, costs and liabilities is
dependent on a variety of assumptions.

Assumptions and Approach Used

The critical assumptions used in developing the required estimates include the following key factors:

• Discount rate
• Compensation increase rate
• Cash balance crediting rate
• Health care cost trend rate
• Expected return on plan assets

Other assumptions, such as retirement, mortality and turnover, are evaluated periodically and updated to reflect actual
experience.

63

Effect if Different Assumptions Used

The actuarial assumptions used may differ materially from actual results due to changing market and economic
conditions, higher or lower withdrawal rates, longer or shorter life spans of participants or higher or lower lump sum
versus annuity payout elections by plan participants.  These differences may result in a significant impact to the amount
of pension and postretirement benefit expense recorded.  If a 50 basis point change were to occur for the following
assumptions, the approximate effect on the financial statements would be as follows:

Pension Plans OPEB
+0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5%

(in millions)
Effect on December 31, 2017 Benefit Obligations
Discount Rate $ (271.2) $ 298.7 $ (71.6) $ 79.1
Compensation Increase Rate 22.9 (21.0) NA NA
Cash Balance Crediting Rate 69.9 (63.8) NA NA
Health Care Cost Trend Rate NA NA 21.5 (20.1)

Effect on 2017 Periodic Cost
Discount Rate $ (13.5) $ 14.8 $ (3.4) $ 3.6
Compensation Increase Rate 5.6 (5.1) NA NA
Cash Balance Crediting Rate 13.8 (12.9) NA NA
Health Care Cost Trend Rate NA NA 2.5 (2.3)
Expected Return on Plan Assets (23.7) 23.7 (7.5) 7.5

NA Not applicable.

ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

See Note 2 - New Accounting Pronouncements for information related to accounting pronouncements adopted in 2017
and pronouncements effective in the future.

QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

Market Risks

The Vertically Integrated Utilities segment is exposed to certain market risks as a major power producer and through
transactions in power, coal, natural gas and marketing contracts.  These risks include commodity price risks which
may be subject to capacity risk, credit risk as well as interest rate risk.  In addition, this segment is exposed to foreign